the prior year. The increase primarily reflects the additional depreciation expense on capital investments in revenue
generating assets to support customer demand (such as cylinders and bulk tanks), $8 million of incremental
depreciation expense related to the SAP enterprise information system and $4 million of additional depreciation
expense on capital assets included in acquisitions. Total fiscal 2012 depreciation expense related to the SAP system of
$10 million represents the expected full annual depreciation run-rate without the benefits associated with full
implementation of the system. Amortization expense of $25 million in the current year was consistent with that of the
prior year.
Operating Income
Consolidated operating income of $556 million increased 19% in the current year driven by operating leverage on
organic sales growth and $52 million of lower costs related to the unsolicited takeover attempt, which offset $24
million of incremental SD&A and depreciation expense related to the SAP implementation and $24 million of
restructuring and other special charges. The consolidated operating income margin increased 70 basis points to 11.7%
from 11.0% in the prior year, reflecting the impact of the above items.

Years Ended
Operating Income
(In thousands)

March 31,
2012 2011 Increase

Distribution $542,684 $469,105 $73,579 16 %
All Other Operations 67,464 65,495 1,969 3 %
Other (53,927 ) (65,409 ) 11,482

$556,221 $469,191 $87,030 19 %

Operating income in the Distribution business segment increased 16% in the current year. The Distribution business
segment’s operating income margin increased 50 basis points to 12.8% compared to 12.3% in the prior year. The
operating income margin increase was driven by operating leverage on organic sales growth in the current year, which
more than offset higher variable costs associated with sales growth.
Operating income in the All Other Operations business segment increased 3% compared to the prior year. The All
Other Operations business segment’s operating income margin of 12.3% decreased by 160 basis points compared to